exposure to further stress. Overall the solvency ratio increases in this scenario.

Exposures to other risks are less material.

C.3 Credit risk

C.3.1 Credit risk description
Credit risk arises principally as a result of the failure of any third party to make contractual payments
to SE plc, or as a result in changes in the value of any assets or liabilities that arise principally as a result
of changes in the credit risk environment.

The following sources of credit risk are recognised under the Risk Management Framework:

Risk Description

Credit Risk  The risk that the market value of fixed income investments fluctuates because
of changes in the financial condition of the obligor or the appetite in the
market for this risk.

Counterparty Risk  The risk that the counterparty in a risk mitigating contract is unable to meet its
obligations to the insurer.

C.3.2 Credit risk assessment
SE plc is exposed to credit risk as follows:

Risk Exposures

Credit Risk   The value of bonds and similar fixed income assets held to cover insurance
liabilities, including those in respect of annuity business and the WPSF asset
shares.

Risk Sensitivity

Amounts  in GBP mi l l ions Own Funds SCR Ratio Delta

Interest

Interest rate curve -1% 156.1   145.9   165% (7%)

Interest rate curve +1% (113.8)   (92.0)   175% 4%

Equity

20% increase in equities 237.7   212.8   163% (8%)

20% decline in equities (205.3)   (183.1)   181% 10%

 49

Risk Exposures

 The value of future fee income on NPSF unit-linked packaged and Platform
business to the extent that the underlying assets are invested in bonds and
similar fixed income assets

 The value of bonds and similar fixed income assets held in the Staff Pension
Scheme.

 Changes in the discount rate used to determine the value of the Staff Pension
Scheme liabilities under International Accounting Standard (IAS) 19.

Counterparty Risk   The value of expected recoveries from reinsurance counterparties, including
those in respect of reinsured external fund links.